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JAIIBS EARL RAY; 
DR. II.ART IH L111'HER l:IMG, JR. - "f ICTIII 

This docuaent contains neither recmuaendations 
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI 
and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not 
to be distributed outside your agency. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

Ul\ ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF • JSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

ll•phia, Tenneaaee 
.., 18, 1968 

JAD8 BAIIL MY; 
DR. ll&RTI• LUTBBR UJIG, .nt. - 'flCl'III 
CJ'flL UGRTa - COIIIPlltACY; 
UJILAD'lJL l'LIGRT TO AVOID CClfFIDDlfT -
&OllDllY 

The attached letter n• receiYed llay 11. 1968, by 
the .. aphl• Polle• Departaeat, .. aphl•, T•n••-, troa an 
unknown person who •teaed th• letter only "Code Letter G": 
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.JABS :IABL RAY; 
DR. IIARTD LUTHER ICING, Jll. - v1cr1■ 

This docuaent contains neither recomnendations 
nor coacluaions of the FBI. It is the property of the PBI 
and is loaned to your agency; it and it• contents are not 
to be diatributed outside your agency. 
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Tolson-­
DeLoach --

Airtel 

To: SAC, JacuonYille 

Proa: Dlrector, l'BI (44-38861) 

~KIN .... 

5-27-68 

1 - Mr. J. R. Faulkner 
1 - Mr. R. F. Bates 

ReBuairtel to Jacuon, Dallae, Jacksonville, and 
Meaphia dated 4-25-68; Dallas airtel to Bureau, Jackson, 
Atlanta, and ll•phia dated 8-1-68; Atlanta airtel ·to Bureau, 
Jackson, Jacksonville, and lleaphis dated 5-8-68; Jackson 
airtel to Bureau, Atlanta, Birmingham, Charlotte, Columbia, 
Dallas, Kansas City, and llemphia dated 5-15-68 and Bureau 
telep)aone call to Jacksonville on 6-12-68, all pertaining 
to Do•ld Jaaea Ni■sen and an alleged offer of $100,000 by 
the White Knisbta of the Xu Klux XJ.an of ■iai■eippi to 
anyone who kills Martin Luther King, Jr. · \ 

Upon coapletion of a thorough review of reference(../~ 
Jacuon airtel dated 5-15-68, 1ta1111&■ City is inatructed to : 
interview Leroy 11c•naaan tor all intonation be poss••••• 
concerning 11W' ofter by anyone of ,100,000 to kill Kins. 

3 - Jacksonville (encl. 6) 
(1 - 76-1108) 

3 - Atlanta (encl, 4) 
(1 - 78-1878) 

3 - Houston (eacl. 8) 
3 Laa Vepa (encl. 8) 
2 - Memphis 
3 - Phoenix (encl. 6) 

(1 - 76-1865) 

~~~~OP-- l - 76-30305 
Casper-- ,, 
Callahan -- j U • 
Conrad RFB: j lh 'h, fl ~=:~--- (21) . / 
Rosen -- /7 ' / l,<,'-·r A~ 
Sullivan -- ' ,/1 ,1 ,\.,..-(, !?V 
Tavel-- 1 , , 

~:~~t-er m UN 0- 19~ 
~~ D Gandy __ MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT 

SEE NOTE PAGE THREE .•...•...••.. 
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Airtel to IAC, JackllOD/ille 
U: IIURD1' 

Por the inforaation of the recipient ofticea, 
Donald Rt•••n ia currently the subject of the cue 
''Donald Jaaea Biseen - Yug1tive; Parole Yiolator," 
office of origin, Phoenix, Phoenix file 76-286&, Bureau 
file 76-30305. 

Enclosed for Atlanta, Houston, Jackaonville, 
and La• Yegu are two copi .. each of Bureau letter dated 
4/29/68, captioned "Donald Juae• •1 ... n - Fugitive; PY" 
and Board of Parole Warrant Application dated-4/2/68. 

Bncloaed for Houaton, Jacksonville, and Laa Yegaa 
are two copie• each of referenced Jackeon airtel dated 
5/15/68. 

BnclNed for Houaton and La• Tega• are two copie• 
each of referenced Atlanta airtel dated S/8/68. 

Bncloaed for Phoenix are two copies each of 
referenced Dallaa airtel dated S/1/88; Atlanta airtel dated 
6/8/68; and Jackeon airtel dated &/1&/68. 

lhould •1• .. n be appr.ehended by any recipient 
office, he should be inteniewed to determine if he haa 
obtained any additienal infonaation •inc• lut intenie1Ntd 
on 6/2/8'7, regarding aay offer to kill King. 

La.ADI: 

Atlanta, Geor1ia. Continue appropriate inv .. tigation 
to locate and apprebend w1 ... n. 

Bouaton at C.rpu■ Chri■ti, Texu, Referenced Atlanta 
a1rtel 5/8/68, iadicat .. •1•e• in Decelltber, 1187, _, have 
obtained eaployaeat with the AM•icua Sacyclepedia Collpany, 
Corpu■ Chri•ti, Texu. Conduct appropriate investigation to 
locate and apprehend •i•en. 

Jackaonville at Panaa City, Plorida. Conduct 
inv•tigation reque•ted in referenced Atlanta airtel dated 
5/8/68, in an atteapt to locate and apprehend Mia■en. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Airtel to SAC, Jackaon 
RE: IRJRKIX 

La• Yeps at Beno, Revacta. Referenced Atlanta 
airtel &-8-88; indicatff Niuen poaaibly ia in the 
Panama City, Florida, area ■ellins a product known a■ 
the Auto Bafety Control. The coapaay tllat •nufactur• 
tlalll device is reportedlJ located at a.no. •lue•'• 
written IIOlltl&lJ report to tile Parole Board tor December, 1967, 
listed -.10,-nt with tile Allllrleaa Auto lafety Corporation, 
Atlanta, Cleoqia. It la .,...lble tile llolle office of tbia 
c-,.a, 1a locatecl la Reao, Mevada, area. Conduct 
app,opriate 1•••t1 .. tloa to locate aacl apprehend Niaaen. 

NOTE: 

We are conducting investigation of individuals 
who allegedly •de threats or offer■ to kill King to 
determine if they are possibly involved in any conspiracy to 
kill King. Donald Nis■en in 1967, furnished information 
allegedly obtained from Leroy McManaman at Leavenworth 
Penitentiary that the White Knights of the Ku Klux Klan 
of Mississippi had offered $100,000 to kill King. 
Nissen is currently a fugitive and it is desired he be 
interviewed when apprehended to determine if he possesses 
any additional information regarding threats to slay King. 
Kansas City is being instructed to interview McManaman 
for any inforaation he possesses regarding any such threats. 
Information developed in MlJRKIN investigation indicates 
Nissen reported recently in Pana• City, 11:rida, area. 
Inatant co-unication advise■ pertinent offices of possible 
emplOJ'JlleDt held by Ni■aen and furnishes information regarding 
his fusitive ■tatua. 

- 3 -
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

jQI0-106 

UNITED ST ATES GO vERNMENT 

Memorandum 
: Mr. Ros~ 

i. :APPROX . 

DATE: May 27, 1968 

1 - Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Malley 
1 - Mr. McGowan 
1 - Mr. Martindale 
1 - Mr. Long 

Tolson-­
DeLoach --
Mohr __ _ 

Bishop-­
Casper--

::-e!~---
3:1>·---

.:.c, ___ _ 

_;:::-.==:--

ASAC Karl Stefansson of the San Antonio Office telephonically 
advised that one Eduardo Jos~oli_11a had contacted the Brownsville, 
Texas, Resident Agency today and advised that he had received information 
that James Ray was four days ago working in the kitchen of the Sadzil Ha 
Hotel, located on Isla Mujeres, off the coast of the State of Quintana Rao, 
Mexico. 

Molina is in Brownsville, Texas, checking on some property 
and will be there several days. His permanent address is Avenida 505C, 
Merida, Yucatan,.. Mexico~ and he will return to that address when his 
business in Brownsville, Texas, is completed. 

Molina advised that the Sadzil Ha Hotel which is located about 
twenty minutes by air from Merida is owned and operated by a man named 
Lima, who he feels will not cooperate with the FBL He identified Lima's 
son as being the source of the information regarding Ray working at the 
Sadzil Ha Hotel. 

Stephansson described Molina as being 65 years of age, sensible 
and knowledgeable, and reportedly a graduate of Boston College. 

SAC Gordon Shanklin of the Dallas Office also telephonically 
advised that a potential criminal informant of the office had been in contact 
with a small time gambler, whose identity the potential criminal informant 
would not disclose, who had just returned from Monterrey, Mexico. 
According to the potential criminal informant this gambler made the 
statement that James Ray is currently working as a bartender in a bar 
located near the Chevrolet dealer in Monterrey. 

ACTION: 
The above information was telephonically furnished to Legat 

Nathan Ferris at Mexico City for immediate handling. Ferris stated the 
leads would be afforded top priority investiga~iye ..... attentiOIJ.._t . ,,, :. ,,-,, / 

Rl'C~ 19 y·/ ¥7, t 3 KZ_J I , 
~ fr r / ., ... •1968 

;. ,. -. :) c~~-~-
" ~ ' .,., ~ . : - ' 
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Laboratory Transmittal Form 
•. 7-72 

-__.a:::_ LABORATORY __.__ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

1 Mr. Rosen 
(Mr. Long 2260) 

1 - Mr. Conrad 
1 - Mr. Mortimer 
1 - Lab File 

FBI, Memphis (44-1987) 
Date: 

May 27, 1968 
To: 

00: Memphis 

Examination requested by: 

Reference: 

Examination requested: 

Remarks: 

St. Louis 

Airtel 5/21/68 

Document - Fingerprint 

FBI File No. 

Lab. No. 

44-38861 
D-680523083 JK 

You will be advised separately regarding the 
results of the fingerprint examination and disposition 
of Q354. 

I 

c\ 
0 

00 
tf) ffl N 
0 t-

m 
~ 

:i Endosures (2) (2 Lab 
2-St. Louis (44-775) 

REC-105· 41 J < <7.YI I - ~ ;; I/ 
7 ,, ~ 6 'J ,.J 

report) ~ C\! ~ < ~ 
0 

:I 0 

2: 

~aw (10) 

Tolson --- \I' -1 {_II, ' 
Deloach __ ;l 
Mohr __ _ 

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report) __ ......... 
19 MAY 28 l96i 

---
Bishop __ _ 

Casper___ , 

Callahan __ ty/ · _, 

rn~~~- ~,,. .... 
Solli;a~-- ' 

F:t~~, 5:_7 J U N 4 1 
~~l~·~=oom MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT d D M I N I ST R A T I V E p AG E 
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7-lb REPORT 
of the 

-----=:._ LABORATORY ----L_ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

To: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) Date: May 27, 1968 
44-38861 
D-680523083 JK Re: MURKIN 

CR 

FBI File No. 

Lab. No. 

Specimens received 5/23/68 

Tolson __ 
Deloach __ 
Mohr __ _ 
Bishop __ _ 
Casper __ _ 

Callahan __ 
Conrad __ _ 
Fett __ _ 
G:::iJe __ _ 
?.osen __ _ 

Q354 Signature card of Manufacturers Bank & Trust Company 
of St. Louis dated 3/9/59 bearing the signature 
"James Carl O'Connor" 

Result of examination: 

Because of the presence of some characteristics 
which could not be satisfactorily explained on the basis 
of the available known writings, it could not be determined 
whether the "James Carl O'Connor" signature on Q354 was 
prepared by JAMES EARL RAY; however, significant similarities 
were noted between this questioned signature and the 
available known handwriting of RAY. 

Q354 will be returned separately. Photographs 
are retained. 

JHM:taw (10) 

MAIL ROOM D TELETYPE UNIT D 
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Lab"'ratory Transmittal Form 
7-72 

----ac_ LABORATORY _____.____ 

FED£RAl BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

1 - Mr. Rosen 
(Mr. Long2260) 

1 - Mr. Conrad 
1 - Mr. Mortimer 
1 - Lab File 

l'BI, Me■phia (44-1987) Date: 
llay 27, 1968 

To: 

9 
00: Maphis 

Examination requested by: 

Reference: 

Examination requested: 

Remarks: 

Washington fteld Office 

Airtel 5/23/68 

Docwaent - 71n1erprint 

FBI File No. 

Lab. No. 

44-38861 
D-680523034 JI: 

l 

You will be advised separately regarding the results 1 
of the fingerprint exa■ination and disposition of Q352 and Q35. 

00 
<D 

It> en in 
0 

...- I.I.. 

LLJ ~ ~ ...I 

<C C\l ~ 

:!: ?'i 
0 u 

:E 

Tolson __ 
Deloach __ 
Mohr __ _ 

Bishop __ 
Casper __ 

REC-105· 

lacloaurea (2) (2 Lab re,ort) L/ t./ _ J ff' b f 
1 - Washiaston Field Office (44-703) Enclosure 

(Lab report) 

1 - Bewark (44-854) Enclosure (Lab ~•Port) ··-----
1 - Los Ansel•• (44-1574) Bnclo•W9' ~--; rePort)' 

8 
MAY 

28 1968 

1 - Atlanta (44-2386) \ ---B • (Lab re,ort) 
• • I .. ' 

""'' ~ \ Cal!a~an 
Conrad • 

Felt ~-
Gale 

Rosen~~- ~&../ WO:C,V(l2) 

!~~;~~ j LJ ~"L ~:

9fu"'""'' CJA D ~IN I ST RAT IV E PAGE 
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7-lb 

-

To: 

Re: 

-
REPORT 
of the 

--~ LABORATORY ----

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

FBI, ■eaphia (44-1987) 

IRJUIJI 

Date: Jlay 27 I 1988 .·., ,, 
FBI File No. 44-38881 ", / / ," 
Lab. No. D-680523034 JI: 

ca 

Specimens received 5/23/68 

Q352 U.S. Postal ■oaey Order, Ro. 1,916,211,078, payable to 
Locksaithing Iaatitute, Little Palls, N.J., bearing the 
handwritten na .. and address "Bric s. Galt 5533 Hollywood 

, Blvd., Los Angeles, Calif. 90028" 

Q353 u.s. Postal ■oney Order, Ko. 51 615,057,923, payable to 
Lock-ithing Institute, Little Palla, N.J., bearing the 
handwritten•- aad address "Bric s. Galt 113-14th St. 
•••• Atlanta, Georgia 30309" · 

aesult of exaaination: 

On the basis of the available writiqs attributed to 
the subject, ,_s Zarl aay, it was concluded that the questioned 
hand printing and haaclwritiag appearing on Q352 and Q353 we.r.e 
prepared by this individual. 

8pec1Mns Q312 aad Q353 will be returned separatelf• 
Photographs are rnained. · 

Tolson __ 
Deloach __ 
Mohr __ _ 
Bishop __ 
Casper __ 

Callahan __ 
Conrad __ 
Feit __ _ 
Gale __ _ 
Rosen __ 

Sullivan __ 
Tave} __ 

Trotter __ 

Hehr.es __ 
G::::::i:ly __ 

JHM:AW c;w.J (12) 

MAIL ROOM D TELETYPE UNIT D 
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.., 
Laboratory Transmittal Form 
7-72• 

_...ac:_ LABORATORY -"--

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

1 - Mr. Rosen 
(Mr. Long 2260) 

1 - Mr. Conrad 
1 - Mr. Mortimer 
1 - Lab File 

1'81, lleapbia (44-1987) Date: 
Jlay 27, 1968 

To: 

00: ._phis 

Examination requested by: 

Reference: 

Examination requested: 

Remarks: 

lleapbla 

Airtel S/22/68 

Doc-t - Pinserprint 

FBI File No. 

Lab. No. 

44-38861 
D-880624079 JI: 

You will be advised aeparately regarding the results 
of the finserpriat ezaaiaation and diapoaition of Q3SS and Q3S6. 

.. 
CX) 
(.0 

u, en 
0 -w ~ 
..J 

< C\l 
::ii:: >-ct 
~ 

Tolson-­
DeLoach-­
Mohr--­
Bishop-­
Casper--

-

ixi 
IJ.. 

~ 
:E 
0 
(.) 

ln 

This report coafiras and suppleaenta Bureau airtel to 
ia and Dallas dated 1/14/88 • 

closures (2) (2 Lab report)RfC-JOS /_/ t.../, '3 ? f b / -3 r, /J ---
1 - Dallas Bncloaure (Lab report) 

19 MAY 28 ~ 

r ({~;::--00

~-m==s-=:--==7 j LrM" RO<_tT . se-ETYPE UNIT ~D M I N I S T R A T I V E P A G E 
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-., II 

REPORT 
of the 

7-lb 

To: 

Re: 

~ LABORATORY __.___ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

DI, ■eaphis (44-1987) 

IIUUIJf 

Date: Jlay 27 J 1968- .· 
FBI File No. 44-38861 _< / :/ j 
Lab. No. D-680524079 Ji 

ca 

Specimens received 5-24-68 

Q3SS Eavelope posturked ''Dallas, Tex. 1B PII l ■ay, 1968," 
bearins the·handwritten address "llr. Loeb - ■ayor of 
■•■phi• ■e■phis, Tenn." 

Q386 Acco■paayin1 one-pace bandwritten letter besinninc 
"I didnt -an to kill aev. Latber nas ••• " and eadias 
"• •• bu·t not a white -• Black -• hired ••" 

Result of exa■inatioa: 

i 

Specimeaa Q355 and Q316 were searcbed throuch the 
appropriate aectioaa of the Aaoay■ou11 J.etter Pile but could 
not be identified with aay prior sub■isaioaa to tbi• file. 

" •o iadented writias, water■ark• or other identifying 
features were noted on eitber Q366 or Q356 which ■isht indicate 
the 111118Cliate source of these two it•-• 

It was concluded that the questioned writings oa Q355 
and Q366 were not prepared by J-s Earl Ray, DI #4069420. 

Tile aub■itted it•- are t-porarily retained. 
Photographs were •de. 

Tolson-­
DeLoach--
Mohr __ _ 

Bishop __ 
Casper __ 

Callahan __ 
Conrad __ 
Felt __ _ 
Gale __ _ 
Rosen __ 

Sullivan __ 
TaveJ __ 
Trotter __ 
Tele. Roo~1 _ 
Holmes __ 
Gandy __ 

JHM :AW c,u (9) 

MAIL ROOM D TELETYPE UNIT D 
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f•: IAC'a WIO {'6-111} ~ i:.C. (ll 
aieffi ..... ,..,....,) 

~ DIINNW, Flii (tt--•Ul 

1,e wro allttll l/111• • ....._ .... -. u. a. PNllll 
M ... J ··.·I" ..... , ~al QUI. 

Ma UM \qlnaiOM '4 valu •••lope4 • DIii two n.iWf 
order-. 9ble .. are e111ClUll4 ta WFO~ 

00 
0 

<.O m ai " -0 t-,. 
LI. 

w ~ 
..J C\l :: < >- 0 
:E 

c::( 
(.J 

~ 

I ~ tleWk (M-IM) 
l • lAI AIIPI•• {M-lRfi 
l .. AU11la (.._1111) 
1 - Mr. Roaea 

~~ib'.y 

Tolson __ 
DeLoach __ 
Mohr __ _ 

Bishop __ 
Casper __ 

Callahan __ 
Conrad __ 
Felt __ _ 
Gale __ _ 
Posen __ 

Sull:van __ 
Tave! __ 

. -J 
:_...\\.; \ 

~,ottee .-, IUN 3 iele.J~m-...\d-­
Holmes __ . __ 

Gandy __ 

---
18 MAY 28 1968 

---

I 
I 

i 
i 
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,,. 

Tolson __ 
DeLoach __ 
Mohr __ 
Bishop __ 
Casper __ 

Callahan_ 
Conrad __ 
Felt __ 

MC, Btrmmpam ("4-1'140) 5-2'1-68 

BEC-105 
Directer' FBI (4' ••1) - 3( I I I 

Baratrte15-21-61. 

~pated,_ Btnaillpaa te Neun Jll)ildJ 
oa lamell .Bari Ray la t1le ,.. ... 1811ed llf tlle IDatJllera Kedtca1 
As111:tatte11. Ao.tiara, fw 1111CllpallllcltJ wu Mt wtll la Bidet ef 
,-21-68 te an .me._.,. ... t11i1 at11tsat1o11 .i an .., •• u,. 
ad replll:ule pdillattw. 

,.s 
<J .,. 

Pw•111nt to ---~ tJae Office of ~.i 
may Ht Will lflltftc lead■~ aell pallldtJ ud tiMt 6llltier 
Bar- Jl'IN Nleue la Ulla ....... , N atlll1lel ..... 1'ltla .. tell.'" 
ef .., •• ,.....l"'ll'la .......... all effleN. ,_ ~--" 

1 - Me 1ta1• ( 4'-118T) 
1 - Mr. DeLoach 
1 - Mr. Bishop 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Gale 

' 

?MIL.Ell~ 

MAY 2.7 \968 
COMM-FBI 

,'~/) 
clVlf 

i 

Gale-----=---_- ~~I. •. \ .,, 

tlt$ JUN ~~8 
Holmes __ 
Gandy __ MAIL ROOM D TELETYPE UNIT D 
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FD-J6 (Rev. 5-22-64) .. 

FBI 

Date: 5/21/68 

Transmit the following in -----------:=------,----=-----,,-,----------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-30861) 

FROM: SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) 

Birmingham presently endeavoring to arrange with Southern 
Medical Association, headquarters at Birmingham, which covers 
Southern States, write-up and photos of subject in its periodical, 
provided Bureau concurs. This based on previous information that 
subject has been considertd. somewhat ·of a hypochondriac, ·according 
to previous acquaintances and may visit physicians. Bureau may 
desire consider this action also either through American Medical 
Association publication or from other regional medical associations. 

Since RAY has been reported to have visited psychologists and/o 
psychiatrists in the past suggest Bureau may desire to give con­
sideration on a national basis of circularization these type 
physicians. No action will be taken pending approval by the Bureau. 

HAS:fc 
(7) 
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,, 
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FBI 

Date: 4/27/68 
l\1 : ·. ~ . _ .• ~~ 1 

Transmit the following in ---------------------'--L-----" Iiir. '/:·.·,c,•l ________ _ 
(Type in plaintext or code) l\Ir. '.t~, •1 , ,_. :· __ _ 

AIRTEL Via ________ _ AIR MAIL Tele. 1;,, ,a ... t 
_______________ _!'.___;::...i.,&.-""",i!,..;.<c::----1 Miss 

(Priority) Miss G :Li(,y 

,;Ve,L, TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

jd~FROM: _s~NSAS CITY (44-760) P 

1/SUBJECT:@"u~~~ 

/ ( 00 Memphis) 

Re Baltimore teletype to Bureau dated 4/25/68. 

Enclosed herewith for Bureau and all receiving 
offices are two (2) copies each of FD-302s concerning 
CARLOS LEE BILLINGS. 

Referenced communication reveals CARLOS LEE 
BILLINGS, former IO Fugitive No. 4017, in !TSP prison 
break case, Office of Origin Little Rock, received an 
offer from JAMES (LNU) and EDDIE (LNU) of $50,000. to 
kill MARTIN LUTHER KING in March of 1965. 

The FD-302s concern interview with CARLOS LEE 
BILLINGS, who is currently an inmate at the Medical 
Center for Federal Prisoners, Springfield, Missouri, and 
a psychiatric evaluation of BILLINGS. 

LEADS: 

COLUMBIA: 

AT COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA: 

Attempt to locate and:interview JOHNNIE BLACKWELL 
TAYLOR ·to confirm 1:story and further identify individua s 

named BILLINGS. ., 

✓;;;;e~~~~~n~ 2> REC-105 L/u. 7cf;G / /J-_c;?:J-
2-Memph (Enc./ 2) / - ..,) lS i 
2-Balti re(Enc. 2) 5 

_ C. C. 

2-New O eans (Enc. 2) ' 
2-Tampa (Enc. 2) 
2-Columbia E c 2 2-Kansas City 

Sent ______ M 

) I 

11 ~AY 27 1968 
Per ______ _ 
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KC 44-760 

TAMPA: 

AT FT. MYERS, FLORIDA: 

Attempt to locate and:interview BARBER's parents 
operating trailer park in 1965. 

NEW ORLEANS: 

AT NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA: 

Conduct investigation at Canal Bank Inn to confirm 
story or fud:her identify individuals. 

MEMPHIS: 

AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE: 

Attempt to identify JAMES (LNU), owner of large 
parking lot that area. 

-2-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



.FD-302 (Rav, 4-15-64) 

.., .,. 

FEDERAL BJREAU OF INVESTIGATJ°ON 

Oate ___ 4_/_2 _6_/_6_3 ____ _ 

. . 
MELVIN LEMONS, .Secretary to the Director, Hedical 

Center for Federal Prisoners, Springfield, Missouri, advised 
CARLOS LEE BILLINGS, FBI# 368794A, is at the Medical Center~ 
for psychiatric treatment with the long-term goal of an 
eventual ~eturn to the U. S. Penitentiary at Leavenworth, 
Kansas. 

He stated on /rnril 2, 19 6 8, the }ledical Center 
directed a letter to the~ U. S. Probation Office at Little 
Rock, Arkansas, stating tfiat although DILLINCS now appears 
to be c6mpetent, several mont}1s ago he was too psychiatrically 
disturbed to participate in any court here. A plan is to 
examine hi~ again in a month to determine whether or not he 
is competent to participate in legal proceedin~s. 

LEMONS stated that while BILLINGS was at the 
Medical Center on a previous occasion a psychiatric report 
prepar~d April 17, 1967, by Dr. ANDREW F. GUSCHWAN, M.D., 
Staff Psychiatrist, contained the following diagnosis: 

''Schizophrenic Reaction, chronic undifferentiated type, 
~ociopathic personality disturbance, anti-social type, 
migraine headaches, with possible brain damage.'' 

4/26/58 Springfield, Missouri KC 44-7£0 
O_n _______ .at _______________ _, ile# _____________ _ 

SA JAMI:S A. I-!ITCHELL - LAC 4/76/68 
by · O t Ocite dictated _________ _ 

This document conto,ns neither rec~mn,endations nor conclusionJl\~Qfi_ It~~ the property of the FBI and is loaned lo your agency; 

ii and its contents are not to be distribut•d outs,de your agency. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Oote ___ ll_/_2_6_/_6_8 ____ _ 

1 

CARLOS LEE BILLINGS, inmate, Medical Center for 
Federal Prisoners, Springfield, Missouri~ was advised of the 
identity of JAMES A. MITCHELL as a Special Agent of the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation. He was told the purpose of the 
interview concerned a report he had made sometime ago to the 
FBI that he had been offered $50,000. to kill MARTIN LUTHER 
l<ING by two individuals identified only as JAMES and EDDIE. 
This took place in Columbia, South Carolina, in about March, 
1965. He was furnished a warning and waiver form, which he 
read and executed. He then furnished the following oral 
information: 1"~,~· e, 

· t,>-1,·
1

11; I~,.,.-
In early 1965, in Columbia, South Carolina, hem~ 

~ soj1..· ~r. .statione~ a~ Fort Jackson, S<:>Uth. Carolina, who wa. s 
to be 1.scharged within a few days. His name was JIM or \ ~ 
GLEN1 BARBER, but he is not sure of the first name or the · 
spe- , ng o~ the last name. He had just returned from .E.fill~_lJ1a;, 

1 
and ne believes he held the rank of Corporal. BARBER had \ \ '. 
mariju~a and pep pills in his possession and was a very 
convinc· ·g talker. BARBER had met a female in Columbia named 
JOHNNIE LACh'WELL. She worked as a waitress at a lounge he 
bEdiev was called the "Downtown, 11 located near Chubby' s 
Steak ·ouse in C lumbia. She was from a little town twenty 
miles south of C mbia, name unknown. BLACKWELL roomed with 
a girl named JUN TAYLOR., somewhere on Bull Street in Columbia. 
Both girls were rostit es, and BILLINGS lived part of the. 
time with TAYLOR. TAYLOR worked at a night club there called 
the "Red Rooster." c,,,,. c 

BLACKWELL had met two men known as JAMES and EDDIE 
and had filled a prostitution date with JAMES for $50. The 
initial meeting took place in some club, name unknown, located 
near Chubby's Steak House, possibly the "Downtown." BLACKWELL 
told JIM she had to leave because she had a date with a 
soldier from Fort Jackson, South Carolina, named BARBER. 
JAMES asked her to ask BARBER if he could get ahold of 
any weapons, whereupon she told him BARBER had a machine gun. 

LI .• <P'r, < (~ I_,, 
--- --/ _, ' 

Springfield, Missou0i l<C 44-760 4/26/68 
On _______ ot _______________ Jile# ____________ _ 

by __ S_A_J_Ar_·-1_E_S_A_._M_1I_T_C_f_IE_L_L_-_LA __ C ______ Oate dictated_ll_/_2_6_/_6_8 _____ _ 

This d~cument contains neither_ recomrr endot_ions nor conclusi~ulilllJhA-'~h,4.t;Js the properly of the FBI and Is loaned to your ogency: 
ii and ,ts contents are not to be d,stributed ouls,de your ogency. ~nliLUIUJt,., 
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JAMES expressed an interest in buying it from BARBER and 
told her to pass this on to him, which she agreed to do. 
The prostitution date was filled in a motel in town, name 
unknown. 

The following night, ~t the V.F.W., he, JAMES, 
EDDY and BARBER met. TAYLOR and BLACKWELL \•:ere present, 
as well as two other girls who wor}<ed at the "Red Rooster," 
but this was their night off. He does not recall their 
names. This was the first time he had met JAMES and EDDY. 
The men went outside and BARBER gave them each a stick of 
marijuana which he had brought back from Panama. They all 
sat in JAMES's white 1964-65 Lincoln Continental and smoked 
mariJuana. The Lincoln had a Tennessee license plate 
beginning with the number 2, which designates Memphis. JAMES 
was always smoking big cigars and wore a large diamond ring. 
He understood JAMES has money in Mississippi and Tennessee. 
He owns land in Clarksdale, Mississippi, has a big car lot in 
Memphis and a night club. In the old days he was a bootlegger. 
JAMES despises the Negro race and, particularly, any with 
Communist leanings. 

While in the car, JAMES told BARBER he understood 
he had a .SO-caliber machine gun and BARBER said he did. 
JAMES asked if he wanted to sell it and he said, "Yes." 

.Either JAMES or EDDIE asked where the machine gun was and 
how long it would take to get it. BARBER said three days 
because it was in ¼estwego, Louisiana, in caie of a friend 
who ran a night club, The Canal Bank Inn. He never heard 
this man's name. JAMES .or EDDIE asked BARBER if he had any 
ammunition for it, and he said he had a whole belt. One of 
the men then offered him a thousand dollars for the machine gun. 

They all met again the next night at the largest 
drive-in restaurant in Columbia, name unrecalled. JAP.[S or 
EDDIE asked him if he had ever used the machine gun before, 

. and he said he used one while in military service. It was 
agreed that BILLINGS would take BARBER to Westwego, Louisiana, 
which is on the west bank of New Orleans, to get the machine 
gun. They were to meet JA~ES and EDDIE on a certain unrecalled 
date in Columbia and collect $1,000. for the machine gun. The 
meet was ·to be at .some unrecalled motel. BILLIHGS stated he 
has troubl~ remembering things that happened this long ago . . . 

I 
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He drove BARDER to r,et the machine gun at the Canal 
Bank Inn, and BAREER contacted some man outside of his 
presen~e who reportedly told him the weapon had not arrived. 
He and BARBER stayed in an apartment house at the rear of the 
Canal Bank Inn for two days waiting for the weapon to arrive, 
but it never did. He became irritated with BARBER and then 
felt BARBER never had such a weapon. BILLINGS returned alone 
to Columbia, South Carolina, and he understood BARBER was going 
to his home in Fort Myers, Florida. BARBER's parents reportedly 
lived in and operated a trailer park at Fort Myers. BILLINGS 
stated that at the time all this was going on he had and was 
driving a 1959 Chevrolet convertible, maroon in color, tea:ring 
a Maryland Temporary Tag. He bought the car under his true 
name from Luby's Chevrolet in Baltimore, Maryland. 

Upon his return to Columbia he met with JAMES and 
EDDIE and informed them he did not get the weapon. He was told 
the pl~n was_ for him and BARBE~ to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING for 
$50,000. $5,000. was to be in advance, with the remaining 
$45,000. to be paid to them in Greenville, South Carolina. 
JAMES said KING had to be "wiped out'' because J. EDGAR HOOVER 
had reported KING to be a c6nfirm~d Communist and the most 
notorious liar of our day. The killing was to take place 
along a scheduled march from ~elma, Alabama, to Montgomery, 
Alabama. The machine gun was ·to be placed in the back of a 
paneled truck and driven to a spot on the Selma-to-?fontgomcry 
route. When the front line of marchers, including Dr. KING, 
a?proached the spot, the rear doors of the truck woulc be 
opened and the marchers machine-gunned. The truck was to come 
from some othef state and purchased legally in the name of a 
deceased person. They would then drive the paneled truck 
away from the line of march to a country road whP.re a passenzer 
car would be parked. The truck would be abandoned and then 
they would travel into tlontgomery, Alabama, by a devious back­
roads route. They would then travel to Greenville, South 
Carolina, where they would meet JMtES ancl EDDIE. JAMES would 
tell them how to get to Sydney, Austr~lia, via Mexico, on a 
freight~r. 

JAMES has a friend who formerly livec! in Hississippi 
but now has a sheep ranch in Broken Bow, Australia. This man 
would help set them up in a bar or some other ty?e of legitinate 
business. 

: 

I 
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-When he told JAl!ES and EDDIE that BARBER could not~ 
produce the rr.achine p;un., they ·said the plan had been dropped 
beca:is 7 MART~]'.! LUTHER KD!G announced he was not go~ng to ,t/l 
participate in the mar:ch. z. Ar.'!'tilfJ.I... ; 11 · /t-_j, c 

He d·escribed~AMES. as whit~ male- P.rr.lrie~-,·" age 110; 
5 feet, 10 inchesi 21 pounds; blne eyes; brown hair, grayin~ 
on the sides. JAMES ives on a farm eight mil~s from Memphis, 

in Niss,~:~~ described as white :a::r:::!lt-6 feet, 1 
inch; 1 pounds; brown hair; age 38, iood dresser, residence 
Memphis~ Tennessee. -

BARBER described white male 
inches; 170 pounds; blac:c hair; husky 
He believes BARBER a psychiatric case 
the reason he was discharged from the 

{;,.t~--
Americari, 22; 5 feet, 8 
build, an~ good looking. 
and believes this was 
Military. 

He has se.zn JAMES and EDDIE since the above incident; 
howeve~, he is not goine to· say more unless the Governme~t 
dismisses an Interstate Transoortation of Stolen ?~otor Vehicle 
-charge against hir::. He has ,t;,Jo dctainers ar;ainst hin:, and 
one is a State detainer. The federal detainer is fro1,1 U. S. 
District Court, !!ontr;omery, Alabar:,a, and this detainer pre­
vents him from making parole. Ee is eligible for par0le on 
his current 5--year sentence in September 1968. He mirht get 
a parole to a State det~iner, but parole would not be 
favor3.bly acted upon with a fedet'al <letainer on file. If t;1is 
detainer were removed he would furnish the full nar:1es of JA:::cs 
and EDDIE and where they could be located, in addition to 

. subsequ~nt contacts he has had with these men. He was told 
that no·promises cf any kind could be made in this regarf. 

A photoisraph of JA?~ES EL'.P.LY RAY, FRI f, 3 0 E 4•f 3r-'\, 
taken at the Missouri Departrr.e.nt of Corr~cticns, Jeffersor. 
City, Missouri, on l-:arc~1 17. l 'J f O , was shown to BILLIEGS. 
and he stated that he does not know this indi vir!ual e i t~,er 
by name or photogr3.ph. 

BILLI!IGS admitted he was at the !-:edical Center for 
psychiatric treatri1ent. He has a Hri t in f edcral court ur.d2r 
the provisions of Title ~8, Secti0n 2255, U.S. Code, . 

l , 
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trying to get his orieinal Interstate Transportation of 
Stolen Motor Vehicle conviction set aside on the grounds 
he was incompetent at t~e time. He was at the U. S. 
Penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas, but was recently 
transferred to the Medical Center because he has been 
seeing a red man with a green coat and alligator shoes. 
This red man is responsible for all his troubles. He is not 
visible to him now, but he does see him when he is alone, 
but not since he arrived here in February 1968. 

c_, l L., ::. LJ .. -:l. r 
The following i~ a desc~iptioi; ~ __ B~}~_~!_~~~S_ as 

obtained through observation and interview. 

Race White 
Sex Male 
Nationality American 

·1/ ,, 

Height 6' 
Weight 190 lbs. 
Hair Brown 
Eyes Blue 
Born ~I ------~~n North Carolina 

(no town) 
FBI# 
Wife 

Mother 
Father 

368794A 
OMA BILLINGS 

Box 214, 
Toughkenamon, Jennsylvania 

VIRGINIA BILLINGS 
P. B. BILLit-:GS 

(Address same as above) 

. . 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. JO 
MAY 191Z EDITION 
WA FPMR ('1 CFR) 101•11.I 

UNITED STATES GO .tNMENT 

Memorandum 
DIRECTOR, FBI (44-33861) DATE: 5-21-68 

FROM : (Ji~ SAC, LOUISVILLE 

r- ~---... 
~KIN_) 

CR 

(44-947) (P) 

P,~.-1~ S"'/pl/7 
SUBJECT: 

00: Memphis 

ALL rNFofi11ArroN toi'1AINED 
HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED.~..,,_ 
DATE J/.-.,2 f-@ BJ;~~~~~ 

7 - J 1- 8?5 Q'.), 
~\'3 

Re Los Angeles airtel to Director, 5-14-68, trans­
mitting a copy of a letter from ALMENA LOMAX, editor-publisher 
of the Lomax Poll and Tribune, in which she suggested as "pro­
fessional Leftists who use the Negro cause" ... "the BRADENS, 
the Southern Patriot, 3210 W. Broadway, Louisville, Ky." and 
"Sou~hern Conference Educational Fund, Inc. (SCEF), 822 
Perdido St., New Orleans, Louisiana." 

Referenced airtel suggested that interview of CARL 
and ANNE BRADEN for any information they might ha ·11e concern­
ing the assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING be considered. 

CARL and ANNE BRADEN, Louisville Security Index sub­
jects, are former CP leaders in Louisville, Ky. and currently 
head the Lo:lisville based Sou :hern Conference Educational Fund, 
Inc. (SCEF), formerly of New Orleans, La., which organiza :ion 
publishes the "Southern Patriot", as its official organ. 

SCEF is successor to the HCUA-cited 
Southern Conference for Human Welfare 
(SCIBV) and has long been active in the 
integration and civil rights fields. 
Currently, r~CEF is a:tiv.~ in the so­
called "peace movement." I 

\ 
The BRADENS have twice been indicted under Ken tucl:y 

Sedition Statutes (1954 and 1967). In 1954, CARL BRADEN was 
convicted and served 8 months of a 15-year sentence before 
being released on $40,000 appeal bond. A Bureau informant was 
largely responsible for the 1954 conviction of B~!DEN.~/ ..-

ci'- Bureau (RM) BEC-105 ~-~ ~·'.) 
,-,.. /j /, 

. ,.__... ... 

1 Los Angeles (44-1574) (Info) (RM) ~, ) ) 
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (RM) p ~ 28'•86o 
5 - Louisville (2 - 44-947) 

(1 - 100-197) -. ,...._ / 
(1 - 100-3346) 

2J.): ..;, 
GWH/ds ,_,. , 1 ,. i·:1 s · ' 

:) . [ 

~) h 

' , 
. l. 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
5010·108 
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On both occasions the Kentucky Sedition Statutes 
under which the BRADENS were prosecuted were held to be un­
constitutional. 

CARL BRADEN also served approx1mately 9 months on 
a year and a day sentence for contempt of Congress. The 
contempt conviction grew out of his refusal to answer 
questions before a Congressional investigatil1g committee 
in 1958. 

The BRADENS have been interviewed on one occasion 
in connection with a civil rights matter in which they had an 
interest. They were pleasant but CARL BRADEN was obviously 
untruthful. 

Any interview with the BRADENS should have sound 
investigative basis, and it is felt that they should not be 
interviewed unless they can be questioned re specific, pertinent 
matters concerning which they might logically be expected to have 
iuformation. 

If an interview with them gave the impression that 
they were suspected of being implicated in the assassination 
of Dr. KING, or that the FBI was engaged in a fishing expedi­
tion, they would quickly seize upon the situation to ridicule 
and otherwise criticize the FBI for floundering in the investi­
gation. 

If there are specific, pertinent matters concerning 
which the BRADENS should be interviewed in connection with 
this case, Louisville will conduct such interview. 

Inasmuch as the BRADENS are Security Index subjects, 
it is felt that Bureau authorization should be obtained prior 
to conducting such interview. 

- 2 -
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I/If/A 

Airtel 

SAC•a It. LNla {M•TTI) ... Bae. 
Memplde ("• Ulf) 

From: Dtndo:r, FBI (4'-IINl) ------- -. 

•• It. LcMda atrtel 1/ll/a . .._lttllll a atpatv. card 
el ~...._,.,.. 8aak aatl Trat •°"'IJ r of a. U.18, QIN, ,_ nam\• 
lllltloll. 

Mo lateat tm,ne■tw of ...i. dftelepld• U. atpatu,a 
card, wlala ta..,__. to a. Locla. 

1- Mr. Roeea 

REC-105 

I 

I 
j 

\J 

Tolson CX) 
DeLoach_ tO 11 MAY 28 1968 
Mohr 0 a, ai ... -Bishop a t,. LL. 
Casper w :E 
Callahan_ ..... C\l ::,;:: 
Conrad j >- 0 
:=-e!t (.J 

3:::'.-? c::c 
=.:se:-: :1:: 

---
, ___ ··;::ir- __ 

:~ ~-"_~==cc. JUty 3 . - .... ~ -
3:c.:·, __ IL OOM 
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LouiaYille (44-947) 
REC-105 

5-27-68 

Director, FBI ( 44-:38861) ,} S1 (.3 

IIURKIK 
1 - Mr. Hudson 

Reference i■ •cle to LSlet of 5-21-68. 

It i■ aot aec-17 to iaterYiew C&rl and ADDe Braden 
at this tiae. 

1 - Keapbia (info) 

Tolson __ 
DeLoach __ 
Mohr __ _ 

Bishop-­
Casper __ 

Callahan-­
Conrad __ 

Felt--­
Gale---
Rosen __ _ 

Sullivan--
Tave! kt""" 

Trotter a ' 
Tele. Room_ 
Holmes __ 
Gandy __ 

MAY 2 71968 
COMM-FBI 

J. I ' •,J ,•il 68 u ,'~ '"{ . 
MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT D 
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TO 

FROM 

O"1ONAL fOIM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR 141 CFR) 101-11 .6 

UNITED STATES GOv..:.RNMENT 

Memorandum 
DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

l~sAC, MINNEAPOLIS (157-450) 

Rebuairtel 5/16/68 relative to information 
received from JOHN EUGENE GAWRON concerning a $50,000 
bank robbery. 

Based on information available, a review of the 
Minneapolis files failed to disclose a bank robbery similar 
to that described by GAWRON. 

(2.;;.Bureau 
1:..Memphis 
2-Minneapolis 
FRG/cjp 
(5) 

REC 11 4 -1 • .:· ?_~ ;" i 

=v7;sa
1 ----

l_/r t·"' D L f, ,,_, f / j 

1968 .. · --~✓ 
5010-101-02 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings ~"a).~-
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F?,-36 CR<'v._5-22-64) 

• t 

FBI 

Date: 5/20/68 

Transmit the following in 
--------"(T;;:-y~pe-;:in:-p-;-la-;i-nt:-ex-:t-o_r_co-d-;--e-;--) _______ __j 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ 
(Priority) 

- - I .. 
---------------------------------------,,--------L _______ -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) I' ' 

\ 

Attention: FBI Laboratory 0 

FROM: _§.ACi __ Philadelphia ( 44-13 6 8) 680521090 
SUBJECT: 

Enclosed is a letter and envelope addressed to 
Rev. HAL LLOYD, United Presbyterian Church, Germantown, Pa., 
dated 4/17/68, bearing the return address of Cloud 13, 
Pueblo, N. Korea, signed ERIC S. GALT, and bearing the 
postmark of Mansfield, Ohio, p.m. 4/23/68. 

Mr. SHERMAN A. HARMON, who resides 134 West Upsal 
Street, Philadelphia, Pa., and who is employed with the 
Philadelphia Redevelopment Authority, 54th and Haverford 
Avenue, Philadelphia, made available the above letter and 
envelope about which he advised as follows: 

On Easter Sunday, 4/14/68 Rev. HAL B. LLOYD, 
Germantown Presbyterian Community Church, Green and 
Tulpehocken Streets, Philadelphia, Pa., made a sermon which 
was televised to several states. Since that time LLOYD has 
received numerous letters in response to his sermon, some 
of which were complimentary and some of which were uncompli­
mentary. These letters concern the present conditions 
of the Negroes in this country. 

HARMON was reviewing some of these letters for LLOYD 
and noticed that one of the letters was signed ERIC S. GALT • 

........ 

2.5 MAY 21 ~68. 

I Sent _______ M Per ----jil;-=----61F-
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• 

PH 44-1368 

The FBI Lab is requested to compare the signature 
on the enclosed envelope and letter with the known handwriting 
and signature of JAMES EARL RAY. 

The Latent Fingerprint Section of the Identification 
Division is requested to process the enclosed letter and 
envelope for any identifiable latents. If any identifiable 
latents are developed, the Latent Fingerprint Section is 
requested to compare the latents with RAY's known fingerprints 
and also to search the latent prints through appropriate 
sections of the Single Fingerprint Files. 

The IdentificationDDivision is requested to return 
the enclosed letter and envelope to the Philadelphia Office. 

Information copies of this letter being furnished 
to Cleveland and Memphis Offices. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

- 2 -
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